504410504 06/13/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4457204

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN WILSON LAWLESS	07/29/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENHANCED MOBILIZATION SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	2979 BRAMBLE DRIVE	
City:	KALAMAZOO	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49009	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61315831
Application Number:	13051308
Application Number:	13838449
PCT Number:	US2011028986

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)689-4071

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 248-689-3500

Email:hoffmann@reising.comCorrespondent Name:RICHARD W. HOFFMANNAddress Line 1:REISING ETHINGTON PC

Address Line 2: PO BOX 4390

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48099-4390

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8083.3001.004	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD W. HOFFMANN	
SIGNATURE:	/Richard W. Hoffmann, Reg. No. 33711/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/13/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Kevin_Wilson_Lawless_Executed_Assignment_07-29-13_#page1.tif source=Kevin Wilson Lawless Executed Assignment 07-29-13 #page2.tif

PATENT 504410504 REEL: 042692 FRAME: 0376

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, KEVIN WILSON LAWLESS have invented certain improvements in a MOBILIZATION DEVICE, for which I have or am about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, ENHANCED MOBILIZATION SYSTEM, INC. a Michigan corporation and having its principal place of business at 2979 Bramble Drive, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49009. is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, KEVIN WILSON LAWLESS, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said corporation and its assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated with each country of the Union, in and to said invention as described in:

United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/315,831 filed March 19, 2010; United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/051,308 filed March 18, 2011;

PCT International Application No. PCT/US2011/028986 filed March 18, 2011; and

United States Patent Application Serial No. 13,838,449 filed March 15, 2013 preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States thereon, in all improvements thereto and in and to said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted in pursuance of said application and any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part application thereof, and in and to any reissue or re-examination of any such patent, and in and to any patent applications which may be filed on said invention and improvements in countries foreign to the United States and any Letters Patent granted thereon.

I further authorize said company to apply for foreign patents on said invention and improvements in its own name or through its designees, including subsidiaries, related companies or assignees, under the International Convention or otherwise, and I further agree to communicate to said Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to me respecting said inventions and improvements, and I further agree that I will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings. I further agree to execute all papers, including those required for the United

Page 1 of 2

States and foreign applications, and to perform such other proper acts as said company may deem necessary to secure to said corporation or its designees or enforce the rights herein assigned.

This Assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators or legal representatives, as the case may be, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, legal representatives and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said Assignce.

KÈVIN WILSON LAWLESS

State of Southername

ounty of Box of Sort

On this 29 day of 100, 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared KEVIN WILSON LAWLESS to me known to be the person who executed the above instrument and acknowledged the same to be their free act and deed.

[Notary Seal]

Notary Public

State of Alichigan - County of 300 15011
My comm. expires: Commission Expires: May 21, 2017

Acting in the county of: PERUFACT

Page 2 of 2